508566130 05/24/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI254802

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Samoco Oil Tools, Inc.	05/23/2024
Mohammed Salem Hellail	05/23/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Backoff, LLC
Street Address:	2386 WPA Rd
City:	Sulpher
State/Country:	LOUISIANA
Postal Code:	70663

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9841343

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (210)829-2002

Email: trademarks@hanor.com
Correspondent Name: MR. Charles Hanor
Address Line 1: 750 Rittiman Road
Address Line 4: San Antonio, 78209

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MR. Charles Hanor	
SIGNATURE:	MR. Charles Hanor	
DATE SIGNED:	05/24/2024	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 2

source=20240523 Assignment (signed)#page1.tif source=20240523 Assignment (signed)#page2.tif

PATENT 508566130 REEL: 067516 FRAME: 0611

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SAMOCO OIL TOOLS, INC., a Texas corporation, and MOHAMMED SALEM HELLAIL aka MICHAEL JEREMY HELLAIL aka MJ HELLAIL, having a principal place of business at 500 Century Plaza Drive, Houston, Texas 77073 (hereafter referred to as the "Assignor", whether one or both), are the owners of an issued U.S. Patent No. 9,841,343, issued December 12, 2017 for an invention entitled **BLOWOUT PREVENTER (BOP) TEST TOOL AND METHODS**; and

WHEREAS, BACKOFF, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the law of the State of Louisiana and having a principal place of business at 2386 WPA Road, Sulphur, Louisiana 70663 ("Assignee"), has acquired and is desirous of affirming it has acquired the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the said patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor, acknowledges that they have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby affirm they have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the said patent and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said invention to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND IT IS HEREBY covenanted that Assignor has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

Assignor

Mohammed Salem Hellail (aka Michael Jeremy Hellail, MJ Hellail) Individually and as Owner/Authorized Representative of Samoco Oil

Tools, Inc.

STATE OF TEXAS \$

COUNTY OF HARRIS \$

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Mohammed Salem Hellail aka Michael Jeremy Hellail aka MJ Hellail, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity therein stated and as the act and deed of said corporation.

Given under my hand and seal of office on this 23 day of May, 2024.

ARIEL L. SIROS
NOTARY PUBLIC
ID# 133424659
State of Texas
Comm. Exp. 11-01-2025

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

My Commission expires:

11-1-2025